SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE STATE COMMITTEE OF PSYCHOLOGISTS
AND SUZAN SCHUETZ, PHD.

Suzan Schuetz, PhD. (“Schuetz” or “Licensee”) and the State Commitiee of
Psychologists (“Commitiee”) enter into this Settlement Agreement for the purpose of resolving
the question of whether Schuetz’s license as a psychologist (License No. 2010036621) will be
subject to discipline. Licensee enters this Settlement Agreement for the purposes of settlement
only. This Settlement Agreement shall fully and finally resolve all complaints and disciplinary
matters currently outstanding and within the Committee’s knowledge. However, nothing herein
shall prevent the Committee from taking additional action against Licensee in the event

additional complaints or facts giving rise to discipline are provided to the Committee subsequent

to this Settlement Agreement.

The parties hereto waive the right 1o a hearing before the Administrative Hearing
Commission of the State of Missouri and, additionally, the right to a disciplinary hearing before
the Committee under § 621.110, RSMo.! The Committee and Licensee jointly stipulate and

agree that a final disposition of this matter may be effectuated as described below.

Licensee acknowledges that Licensee understands the various rights and privileges
afforded Licensee by law, including the right to a hearing of the charges against Licensee; the
right to appear and be represented by legal counsel; the right to have all charges proven upon the
record by competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witnesses
appearing against Licensee at the hearing; the right to present evidence on Licensee’s behalf at

the hearing; the right to a decision upon the record of the hearing by a fair and impartial

' All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, as amended, unless
otherwise indicated.




administrative hearing commissioner concerning the charges pending against Licensee; the right
to a ruling on questions of law by the Administrative Hearing Commission; the right to a
disciplinary hearing before the Committee at which time Licensee may present evidence in
mitigation of discipline; the right to a claim for attorneys fees and expenses; and the right to
obtain judicial review of the decisions of the Administrative Hearing Commission and the
Committee.

Being aware of these rights provided to him by law, Licensee knowingly and voluntarily
waives each and every one of these rights and freely enters into this Settlement Agreement and
agrees to abide by the terms of this document as they pertain to Licensee.

For the sole purpose of settlement, Licensee stipulates that the factual allegations
contained in this Settlement Agreement are true and stipulates with the Committee that
Licensee’s license as a psychologist (License 2010036621) is subject to the agreed disciplinary
action by the Committee as set out in this Settlement Agreement in accordance with the relevant
provisions of Chapter 621, RSMo, and Chapter 337, RSMo.

The parties stipulate and agree that the disciplinary order agreed to by the Committee and
Licensee in Part IT herein is based only on the agreement set out in Part [ herein. The stipulations
contained in this Settlement Agreement shall not constitute admissions of guilt, liability, or
wrongdoing to be used in any other proceeding or for any purpose other than the resolution of
the pending disputes between the parties. Licensee understands that the Committee may take
further disciplinary action against him based on facts or conduct not specifically mentioned in

this document that are not now known to the Committee and may be discovered.




Part 1.,

Joint Stipulation of Facts and Conclusions of Law

Based upon the foregoing, the Committee and Licensee herein jointly stipulate to the
following:

1. The Committee is an agency of the State of Missouri created and established
pursuant to Chapter 337, RSMo, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Chapter 337,
RSMo, relating to psychologists.

2. Schuetz, Licensee, is a natural person with a current address of 401 South Conner
Street, Odessa, Missouri. Licensee is licensed by the Committee as a psychologist, License No.
2010036621.

3. In the fall of 2010, Licensee began providing weekly psychological services to
her client, B.A. At that time, Licensee was not yet licensed by the Committee but was
practicing under the supervision of a licensed psychologist and working toward licensure,

4. Licensee and B.A. participated in multiple psychological sessions, with the last
scheduled appointment attended by B.A. and Licensee occurring on or about March 7, 2012.
The last appointment scheduled between B.A. and Licensce was on or about March 30, 2012, but
B.A. did not attend this appointment. Licensee did not conduct a termination of services session
and did not send B.A. any termination of services correspondence, Licensee did complete a
termination summary dated April 6, 2012, for B.A/’s file.

S. In May 2012, Licensee and B.A. developed a personal relationship which led to
physical involvement,

6. Licensee and B.A. continued their personal relationship through July 2012.



7. On September 21, 2012, Licensee received her license to practice psychology
from the Commitiee,

8. On December 6, 2012, B.A. filed a complain{ against Licensee with the
Committee.

9. Upon receiving a copy of the complaint, Licensee advised her employer of her
relationship with B.A. and of the complaint sent to the Committee. Licensee was subsequently
terminated from her employment.

10.  OnJanuary 30, 2013, Licensee completed the course Sexual Boundary Violations:
Therapeutic, Supervisory, and Academic Contexts by Andrea Celenza, PhD, for which she
received seven hours of continuing education credit.

11.  The Committee subsequently investigated B.A.’s complaint and discovered
information consistent with the facts set forth herein.

12.  On'September 19, 2013, Licensee appeared before the Committee and shared
information consistent with the facts set forth herein,

13.  Licensee engaged with a client, or within sixty (60) months of rendering
psychological services to a former client, in multiple instances of physical contact of a sexual
nature with a client or former client constituting misconduct in the performance of the functions
or duties of a professional regulated by Chapter 337, RSMo, in violation of § 337.035.2(5),
RSMe; constituting a violation of 20 CSR 223 5-5.030(6) regarding multiple relationships and
therefore in violation of § 337.035.2(6), RSMo; constituting a violation of any professional trust
or confidence in violation of § 337.035.2(13), RSMo; and constituting unethical conduct as
defined in 20 CSR 2235-5.030(6) regarding multiple relationships and therefore in violation of

§ 337.035.2(15), RSMo.




14.  Licensee’s license to practice psychology, license no. 2010036621, is subject to
discipline under § 337.035.2(5), (6), (13) and (15), RSMo.
Part IL.

Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order

15.  Based on the foregoing, the parties mutualtly agree and stipulate that the following
shall constitute the disciplinary order entered by the Committee in this matter under the authority
of §§ 536.060, 621,045, and 621.110, RSMo.

16. Schuetz’s license to practice psychology, License No. 2010036621, is hereby
SUSPENDED for a period not to exceed three (3) years from the effective date of this |
agreement. Such suspension shall end pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein.
Immediately following such suspension, Licensee’s license to practice psychology shall be
placed on PROBATION for a period of three (3) years from the end of license suspension. The
suspension and probation periods shall be referred herein together as the “discipline period.”

7. During the discipline period, Licensee shall comply with all of the terms and
conditions set forth herein:

SUSPENSION

a. During the aforementioned suspension, Licensee shall not practice as a
psychologist and shali return all indicia of licensure to the Committee.

b. Upon completion of the terms and conditions of the psychological evaluation as
set forth below, Schuetz may petition the Committee for early release from
suspension of her license. Any such release shall be at the sole discretion of the
Committee. In the event that the Committee releases Licensee’s license from
suspension prior to the end of the three (3) year suspension, Licensee’s license
shall be immediately placed on three (3) years of probation pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth herein.




PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION

¢. Within two (2) years of the effective date of this agreement, Licensee shall, at
Licensee’s expense, undergo and complete an intense psychological evaluation
program approved by the Committee prior to Licensee’s attendance, (o assess
current functioning and effects of such functioning on licensee’s ability to
practice, conducted by a licensed and/or board certified psychologist. Within
twenty (20) business days of the effective date of this agreement, Licensee shall
submit a list of no less than three (3) such evaluation programs that include a
focus on multiple relationships and boundaries to the Committee. The Committee
may approve a program from the list or may require a second list of three (3) such
programs which the Licensee shall submit within twenty (20) business days of the
Committee’s request. The licensee must begin such evaluation program within
thirty (30) days of the Committee’s approval. The Licensee must immediately
notify the Committee, in writing, of the start date of such evaluation program.

d. The written evaluation must be submitted by the evaluating program to the
Committee within thirty (30) days of the evaluation being initiated. it shall be
Licensee’s responsibility to ensure that the evaluation is submitted by the
evaluating program to the Committee.

¢. The evalvating program and those participating in the evaluating program shall be
released to discuss the purpose and methods of the evaluation with the Committee
ot its representative prior to performing the evaluation. The evaluation will be
pursuant to consultation with the Committee, While Licensee will pay for the
evaluation, the evaluating program will work on behalf of the Committee.

f. Licensee shall abide by the recommendations of the evaluating program as set
forth in the evaluation. Failure of Licensee to abide by such recommendations
shall be a violation of the terms and conditions of Licensee’s discipline period and
may subject Licensee to additional license discipline. Licensee shall engage in all
testing, evaluation, supervision, therapy or other treatment recommended. If
therapy is deemed appropriate, the treating health care provider must be different
from the professional performing the evaluation and must be approved by the
Committee. Licensee shall commence any recommended therapy or treatment
within twenty (20) business days of the evaluation completion date.

g. If therapy is deemed appropriate, it must be continued according to the frequency
of sessions recommended by the evaluation program. The treatment modality or
plan shall reflect issues and themes recommended by the evaluation program as
well as any additional treatment goals. Ongoing treatment and documentation
shall address the evaluation program’s recommendation(s).

h, In the event the evaluation program becomes unable or decides not to contimie
serving in its capacity as an evaluating program during the disciplinary period,
then the Licensee shall:




i. Within three (3) business days of being notified of the evaluation
program’s inability or decision not to continue serving as the evaluating
program or otherwise learning of the need to secure an evaluation
program, advise the Committee in writing that she is needing to secure an
evaluation program and the reason(s) for such change; and

ii. Within twenty (20) business days of being notified of the evaluation
program’s inability or decision not to continue serving as the evaluating
program or otherwise learning of the need to secure an evaluation
program, secure an evaluation program pursuant to an in accordance with
the terms and condition set forth in this agreement.

i. Licensee must give the Commiitee, or its representative, permission to review
Licensee’s personal treatment or medical records.

j. In any professional activity in which Licensee is involved, all individuals whom
Licensee treats, evaluates, or provides service must allow their treatment records
to be reviewed by the Committee or its representatives.

k. Licensee’s treating program or other treating licensed health professional must
report at least once every three (3) months to the Committee on Licensee’s
progress. Reports must be received before March 1, June 1, September I and
December 1 of each year. Itis Licensee’s responsibility to ensure that these
reports are provided directly from the program or other licensed health
professional to the Committee in a timely manner,

GENERAL TERMS OF DISICPLINE

. Following release from suspension and during the aforementioned probation,
Licensee shall be entitled to practice as a licensed psychologist subject to the
terms and conditions set forth herein.

m. During the discipline period, Licensee must inform Licensee’s employers, and all
hospitals, institutions, and managed health care organizations with which
Licensee is affiliated, that Licensee’s work as a professional psychologist is under
discipline by the State Committee of Psychologists. Licensee shall post her
license on her office wall indicating that her licensee as a psychologist is subject
to probation.

n. During the probation period, Licensee’s practice as a professional psychologist
shall be monitored on a weekly basis by a psychologist approved by the
Committee. Within twenty (20) business days of the effective date of this
agreement, Licensee shall submit a list of no less than five (5) proposed
psychologists to monitor licensee’s practice as a professional psychologist. The




Comimittee may approve a psychologist from this list or may require a second list
of five (5) psychologists which the licensee shall submit within twenty (20)
business days of the Committee’s request. Monitoring is defined as one hour per
week of individual, face-to-face discussions reviewing clinical issues, case
management, other professional activities (e.g., self-management, ethical issues,
self-monitoring, mental status, behavioral) in monitor’s or Licensee’s office. If
Licensee has failed to secure a monitoring psychologist within twenty (20)
business days from the effective date of the start of Licensee’s probation period,
the Licensee shall cease practicing psychology until a monitoring psychologist
approved by the Committee is secured. Licensee shall be responsible for any
payment associated with the monitoring.

During the probation period, in the event the monitoring psychologist becomes
unable or decides not to continue serving in his/her capacity as a monitoring
psychologist or otherwise ceases to serve as a monitoring psychologist during the
period of probation, then the Licensee shall:

i, Within three (3) business days of being notified of the monitoring
psychologist’s inability or decision not to continue serving as the
monitoring psychologist, advise the Committee in writing that she is
needing to secure a monitoring psychologist and the reason for such
change; and

ii. ‘Within twenty (20) business days of being notified of the monitoring
psychologist’s inability or decision not to continue serving as the
monitoring psychologist, or otherwise learning of the need to secure a
supervising psychologist, secure a monitoring psychologist pursuant to an
in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.
After twenty (20) business days, the Licensee shall not practice if she has
not secured a monitoring psychologist approved by the Committee.

During the discipline period, Licensee must give the Committee or its
representatives permission to review Licensee’s personal treatment or medical
records.

During the probation period, Licensee’s monitoring psychologist must report at
least once every three (3) months on Licensee’s compliance with this agreement,
Reports must be received before March 1, June 1, September 1, and Decembet |
of each year. It is Licensee’s responsibility to ensure that these reports are
provided in a timely manner.

During the discipline period, Licensee may not serve as a supervisor for any
psychological trainee, psychological intern, psychological resident, psychologital
assistant, or any person undergoing supervision during the course of obtaining
licensure as a psychologist, professional counselor, or social worker.




18.

Y.

During the discipline period, Licensee must keep the Committee apprised at all
times, in writing, of Licensee’s current home and work addresses and telephone
numbers.

During the discipline period, Licensee is required to pay to the Committee in a
timely fashion, all requisite fees required by law to renew and keep current
Licensee’s psychology license in Missouri, including during any period of
suspension.

During the discipline period, Licensee is required to comply with all provisions of
Chapter 337, RSMo, the rules and regulations duly promulgated by the
Committee and state and federal criminal laws.

During the discipline period, License must provide periodic reports of Licensee’s
compliance with this agreement every three (3) months to the Committee.
Reports must be received before March 1, June 1, September 1, and December 1
of each year.

During the discipline period, At Licensee’s expense, Licensee must agree to meet
with the Committee or its designees at reasonable intervals designated by the
Committee or its designees and in the event of unannounced visits by the
Committee or its designees.

Licensee shall submit, or effectuate the submission of, all reports to the State
Committee of Psychologists, P.O. Box 1335, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,

Upon the expiration of the disciplinary period, the Licensee’s license as a
psychologist in Missouri shall be fully restored, provided all provisions of this
agreement and all other requirements of the law have been satisfied.

If the Committee determines that the Licensee has violated a term or condition of

his/her discipline, or has otherwise failed to comply with the provision of Chapter 337, RSMo,

which violation would be actionable in a proceeding before the Committee or the Administrative

Hearing Commission or a Circuit Court, the Committee may elect to pursue any lawful remedies

or procedures afforded to it, and is not bound by this agreement and its selection of remedies

concerning such violation.




19, This Settlement Agreement does not bind the Committee or restrict the remedies
available to it concerning any future violations by Licensee of Chapter 337, RSMo, or the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

20.  This Settlement Agreement does not bind the Committee or yestrict the remedies
available 1o it concerning facts or conduct not specificaily mentioned in this Settlement
Agreement that are not now known to the Committee and may be discovered.

21.  This Settlement Agreement is the joint work product of the parties hereto and, in
the event of any ambiguity herein, no inference shall be drawn against a party by reason of
document preparation.

22, Each party agrees to pay all their own fees and expenses incurred as a result of
this case, its litigation, and/or its settlement.

23.  The terms of this Settlement Agreement are contractual, legally enforceable, and
binding, not merely recital. Except as otherwise contained herein, neither this Settlement
Agreement nor any of its provisions may be changed, waived, discharged, or terminated, except
by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom the enforcement of the change,
waiver, discharge, or termination is sought.

24,  Licensee hereby waives and releases the Committee, its members and any of its
employees, agents, and attorneys, of, or from, any liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees
costs and expenses, and compensation, including, but not limited to any claims for attorneys fees
and expenses, including any claims pursuant to § 536.087, RSMo, or any claim arising under 42
U.S.C. 1983, which may be based upon, arise out of, or relate to any matters raised in this
litigation, or from the negotiation or execution of this joint stipulation. The parties acknowledge

that this paragraph is severable from the remaining portions of this joint stipulation in that it

10




survives in perpetuity even in the event that any court of law deems this joint stipulation or any
portion thereof void or unenforceable.

25.  The parties to this Settlement Agreement understand that the Committee will
maintain this Settlement Agreement as an open record of the Committee as provided in Chapters
324, 337 and 610, RSMo.

26.  This Settlement Agreement goes into effect fifteen (15) calendar days after the

document is signed by the Executive Director of the Committee.

State Committee of Psychologists
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Pamela Groose Date
Executive Director
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